

VENDOR

\*004103656

BARNES EXC INC

SISSONVILLE WV

PO BOX 13384

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304 984-1725

25360

# Request for Quotation

DEP15742

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

IN SDACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOD'

RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES  REQUEST FOR QUOTATION  THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF TH WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 7-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "ROBINETTE BRANCH REFUSE PILE" PROJECT.  THE SITE IS LOCATED NEAR ROBINETTE, WEST VIRGINIA, (LOGAN CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 02/27/12 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERTEY ATTENDANCE.	DATE PR	INTED	TEF	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 7-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "ROBINETTE BRANCH REFUSE PILE" PROJECT.  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON D2/27/12 3 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERTEY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS								
RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES  REQUEST FOR QUOTATION  THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF TH WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 7-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "ROBINETTE BRANCH REFUSE PILE" PROJECT.  THE SITE IS LOCATED NEAR ROBINETTE, WEST VIRGINIA, (LOGAN CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON OZ/27/12 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MENDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NESSLET FOR THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL RESULT PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NESSLET FOR THE WANDATORY PRE-BID FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL RESULT PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND SERREFEED FOR THE WANDATORY PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND SERREFEED FOR THE W	BID OPENING DAT	E:	03/15/	2012		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES  REQUEST FOR QUOTATION  THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF TH WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 7-ACRE ABANDONDED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "ROBINETTE BRANCH REFUSE PILE" PROJECT.  THE SITE IS LOCATED NEAR ROBINETTE, WEST VIRGINIA, (LOGAN CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 02/27/12 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  WW PURCHASION.	LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP		ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF TH WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 7-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "ROBINETTE BRANCH REFUSE PILE" PROJECT.  THE SITE IS LOCATED NEAR ROBINETTE, WEST VIRGINIA, (LOGAN CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 02/27/12 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE.  THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  WE PURCHASING	0001	RECLAM	_		ORATI		ER PROPERTIES	1, 244,000.00
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 7-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "ROBINETTE BRANCH REFUSE PILE" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED NEAR ROBINETTE, WEST VIRGINIA, (LOGAN CO.).  A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 02/27/12 a 10:00 am. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER.  AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  WE PURCHASHOOD THE BID. THEY HAVE  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS				R	EQUES	T FOR QUOTATION		
POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  W PUPCHASING		WEST NIS SOLCONTRA RECLAM THE "F THE SI (LOGAM A MANI 02/27/ REQUIR MANDAI THE BI BIDDER TRAVEL	VIRGINI LICITIN ACT TO MATION ROBINET TE IS VCO.). ATORY V12 @ 1 RED TO TORY PR TORY PR TORY PR TORY PR TORY PR	A DEPG BIDPROVIOF 7-TE BRLOCATON SIOCON SIOCON SIOCON PROVIEWS	ARTME S FRO DE AL ACRE ANCH ED NE TE PR AM. D THI PERSO EBIDS	NT OF ENVIRONMENT OF ENVIRONMENT MEDICAL CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF	TAL PROTECTION, RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE ROJECT KNOWN AS JECT. ST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE HELD ON PARTIES ARE URE TO ATTEND TH WALIFICATION OF MORE THAN ONE (TENSIVE FOOT	
		POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI REPRES IN DIS ACCEPT	TIAL BI TAL DOC TO. FA SENTATI SQUALIF TANY O	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI THER	TO C VERI TO F ME ON ON OF DOCUM	OMPLETE. THIS WE FYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMPLETE THE ATTENDANCE THE BID. THE SENTATION TO VERICAL FOR ENSURING	VILL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATOR ANY AND SHEET WILL RESUL STATE WILL NOT IFY ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE	Y
	SIGNATURE /	) — —	$\overline{}$		SEE RE			- W PONCHASING

550736745

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



TITLE

\*004103656

BARNES EXC INC

SISSONVILLE WV

PO BOX 13384

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360

FEIN

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15742** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304 984-1725

þ

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/15/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY SHEET. WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE MORE THAN 15 MINUTES AFTER THE BEGINNING OF THE PREBID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN OR PARTICIPATE. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: TRAVEL SOUTH ON WV RT. 10 FROM LOGAN TO MAN. TRAVEL UP BUFFALO CREEK, RT. 16 TO THE COMMUNITY OF ROBINETTE. TURN RIGHT ONTO AMBURGEY LANE. THE REFUSE PILE IS LOCATED ALONG THE CREEK BANK TO THE RIGHT SIDE OF THE ROAD AND CREEK, APPROXIMATELY 1/4 MILE FROM THE MOUTH OF THE CREEK CONTACT & PHONE #: ROGER EARLE, 304-926-0485 PLANS & SPECS MAY BE OBTAINED BY THE FOLLOWING METHODS BY REQUEST, ON CD FROM THE WV DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF AML & R, WITH NO CHAGE TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE CD OR MAILING. CALL LAWRENCE BURGESS, PH. 304-926-0499, EXT. 1668 OR 304-926-0485 TO ORDER CD. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE, 2) ON CD, TO PRINT COMPANIES IN CHARLESTON, CLARKSBURG, AND OTHER AREAS UPON REQUEST. \*\*\*\*THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PRINTING COSTS.\*\* SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE



VEZDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

FEIN

304 984-1725

# Request for REQ NUMBER Quotation

DEP15742

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

INCERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

DATE PI	2/2012	OF SALE				
NING DA		012		BID OPENING 7	IME 01:30	PM
	QUANTITY	LOS CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT		AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	NO.				
	,				1	
	EXHIBIT 5					
				TUAT. ANY	COLTCI-	
	WEST VIRGINIA	CODE 21	-ID-5 PROVIDE	S THAT: ANT S	NTPACT	
	TATION FOR A	PUBLIC I	MPROVEMENT CL	A DID EUD THI	= MUBK	
	REQUIRES EACH TO SUBMIT AT	VENDOR	THAI SUBMITS	TDAVIT OF COM	PLAINCE	
			CLOSED DELIC-	REE WORKPLACE	F	
	WITH THE BID. AFFIDAVIT MUS	THE EN	MED VND SIBM	TTTED WITH TH	EBID	
	AS EVIDENCE O	E THE VE	NDOR'S COMPL	TANCE WITH TH	Ē	
	PROVISIONS OF	APTICLE	ID. CHAPTER	21 OF THE WE	ST	
	VIRGINIA CODE		IRE TO SUBMIT	THE SIGNED D	RUG-	
	FREE WORKPLAC	E AFFIDA	VIT WITH THE	BID SHALL RE	SULT	
	IN DISQUALIFI	CATION	F SUCH BID.			
		· ·	1			
	NOTICE TO PRO	CEED:	THIS CONTRACT	IS TO BE PER	FORMED	
	WITHIN 365 CA	LENDAR I	DAIYS AFTER TH	E NOTICE TO P	RUCEED	
	TO DECEIVED.	UNIESS	OTHERWISE SP	ECIFIED, THE	FULLY	
	EXECUTED PURC	CHASE OR	DER WILL BE C	ONSIDERED NOT	ICE IO	
	PROCEED.	1				
			TOTAL OF DI	DOUASTNO DESE	DVES THE	
	CANCELLATION	THE D	IRECTOR OF PU	EDIATELY HEAL	WRITTEN	
	RIGHT TO CAN	SEL THIS	TE THE MATER	IALS OR WORKM	ANSHIP	
	NOTICE TO THE	- VENDUK	TE THE MATER	TY OR DO NOT	CONFORM	
	SUPPLIED ARE	OF AN I	ONS OF THE BI	D AND CONTRAC	T	
	HEREIN.	CITICATI	ono or the 21			
					1	
	WAGE RATES:	THE CONT	RACTOR OR SUB	CONTRACTOR SH	IALL PAY	
	THE HIGHER OF	F THE U.	S. DEPARTMENT	OE FABOR WIL	ITMUM WAGE	
	DATES AS EST	ABLISHED	FOR LOGAN CO	UNTY, PURSUAN	IT	
	TO WEST VIRG	INIA COD	E 21-5A, ET,S	SEQ.		
	(PREVAILING	WAGE RAT	ES APPLY TO T	HIS PROJECT.	!	
			1	l l		
	ARBITRATION:	ANY RE	FERENCES MADE	TO ARBITRAT	LUN UK	
	INTEREST FOR	PAYMENT	S DUE (EXCEPT	FOR ANY INTE	CACT	
	REQUIRED BY	STATE LA	W) CONTAINED	IN THIS CONTE	KACI	
	25 115 27 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28	et:	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERM	AS AND CONDITIONS		



\*004103656

BARNES EXC INC

PO BOX 13384

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

FEIN

TITLE

# Request for Quotation

P

DEP15742

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304 984-1725

2

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 02/02/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 03/15/2012 AMOUNT CAT. UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSAITION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL ) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE ) MAINTENANCE BOND: BE A REQUIREMENT ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BOND COVERING THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE

O DECLINEEDT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



### Request for Quotation

DEP15742

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384 304 984-1725

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/15/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE NO. OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMALTION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2013) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: BAINES EXC. INC. NAME: CONTRACTORS # WVO23257 LICENSE #: CONTRACTORS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

> TELEPHONE 304-984-1725

> > ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for

T

RFQ NUMBER DEP15742

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

VENDOR

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC 304 984-1725

PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/02/						
BID OPENING DATE:	03/	/15/2012	orana ana ana	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	COPY OF	그 얼마를 가입하게 되었다. 그 학교들이다.	TRACT CONTR		TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	& REGULA <sup>-</sup> "REQUEST	TIONS, AN FOR QUOT IS THE S	STAT D THE ATION		PURCHASING	s
	ANY OTHER	R SOURCE, S THE INF	VERB ORMAT		HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS	
	TI COMPLETEI NOTICE TO PRE-CONS PROCEED S	D WITHIN D PROCEED TRUCTION	UCTIO 365 C IS R CONFE THE S	N WORK SPECIFIED ALENDAR DAYS AFT ECEIVED. IN THE RENCE IS REQUIRE PECIFIC DATE EST	EVENT THAT A D, THE NOTICE TO	
	THE CONTI BY CUSTON A TRADE OPROVISION WORKMANSI THE CONTI	RACTOR AR M OF THE GUARANTEE N, THE WO HIP, SHAL RACTOR BE	TERIA E SUB RESPE CUST RK, B L UPO CONS E YEA	LS AND WORKMANSH JECT TO THE GUAR CTIVE TRADES. I OM OR A SPECIAL OTH AS TO THE MA N ACCEPTANCE OF IDERED GUARANTEE R FROM THE DATE	ANTEE ESTABLISHE N THE ABSENCE OF GUARANTEE TERIALS AND FINAL PAYMENT BY D BY THE OF THE ACCEPTANC	
SIGNATURE			oee He	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANCE	O TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for p Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15742

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

**GUY NISBET** 

304-558-8802

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV

FEIN

TITLE

25360

304 984-1725

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ACE ADOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

DATE PRINT	FD	TER	US OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
02/02/ BID OPENING DATE:		03/15/	2012			BID	OPENING T	IME 01	:30PM
LINE		YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMB		UNIT P		AMOUNT
	FINAL RESPON FOR DE BE REM WRITTE CONTRA EXISTI ANY FA CONTRA GUARAN AT ITS CONSTE	SIBILI FECTS IEDIED NOTI (B) CTOR W NG AT AILURES ACTOR I ITEE PE S EXPEN (C) RUED AS IED FOR	T SHA TY FO APPEA AT TH CE. DURI ILL M THE D DUE N ANY RIOD SE. BEIN WORK GUAR NED I	THER LL RE R NEG RING E EXP NG TH AINTA ATE O TO TH OF T SHALL ONE-Y G AN UNDE	THE FINAL LIEVE THE LIGENCE OR WITHIN THE ENSE OF TH E ONE-YEAR IN THE PRO F THE ACCE E NEGLIGEN HE WORK TH BE CORRECT EXTENSION TO THE CONTEST TECHNICAL	CONTRA FAULT GUARA E CONT GUARA JECT T PTANCE ICE OR IAT DEV CTED BY ITEE PE TRACT. ING REV	CTOR OF Y MATERIA NTEE PERI RACTOR UP NTEE PERI O THE CON OF THE W WORKMANSH ELOPS DUB THE CONT	LS, AND OD SHALL OON THE IDITIONS OOK, HIP OF RING THE TRACTOR L NOT BE ANCE TIME	
	IN PAI WITHOU HAVE, THAN CERTI TO TE (4) VENDO PERMI MATER	RT IN WUT PRESPICION PROVIITHIRTY FIED MARMINATE IT SHALE R TO: (A) TS FOR IALS TO	THIS UDICE DED TH CALEN ALL, F  OBTA ALL OBTA OBTA	CONTE IG BY TO A HAT TI NDAR I RETURI THE THE AIN A FROM AIN A ED JO	RACT MAY BITHE DIRECTANY OTHER HE CONTRACTORYS WRITTON RECEIPT  RESPONSIBIL NECESSAPORTATION THE JOB SITE SON S	TOR OF RIGHT OF REQUEST  LITY OF RY DIV OF EQU ITE. REQUI	PURCHASION REMEDY GIVEN NO ICE, (DEL TED) OF I F THE SUC ISION OF IPMENT AN RED CONST	NG, IT MAY T LESS IVERED B' NTENT CESSFUL HIGHWAYS	Y
SIGNATURE				SEE A	EVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND C TELEPHONE	ONDITIONS	DATE	



# Request for REQ NUMBER Quotation

T

DEP15742

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

304 984-1725

SISSONVILLE WV 25360 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 01:30PM 02/02/2012 BID OPENING TIME 03/15/2012 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE CAT. ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN (5) ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "ROBINETTE BRANCH REFUSE PILE" SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 20 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY TERRADON CORPORATION. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF THE FORM INCLUDED VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF OF PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT (7) FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK THE AMOUNT OF COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE



304 984-1725

# Request for Quotation

Ö

REQ NUMBER **DEP15742** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

SIGNATURE

TITLE

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/15/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR Α. CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. 2. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF:

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FEIN

TELEPHONE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

TITLE

\*004103656

BARNES EXC INC

SISSONVILLE WV

PO BOX 13384

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304 984-1725

25360

# Request for **p** Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15742

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

SHIP

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	red	TERM	S OF SALI	<u> </u>	SHIP V	IA	F	О.В.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/02/	2012								
OPENING DATE:	0.3	3/15/2	012			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	ry	UOP	ÇAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	IBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	Α.	EXCEE TOTAL HUNDR GREAT COST	D ONE CONT ED DO ER. F IS T	TENTRACT OLLAR OR THE VA	ACH CONTR TH OF ONE COST OR S (\$2,500 HE PURPOS LUE OF TH HE PROJEC	PERCENTWO THO .00), W ES OF T E STEEL	T (.1%) USAND FI HICHEVER HIS SEC	OF THE IVE R IS FION, THE	
	В.	DETER NOT P QUANT	MINES RODU ITY	S THA CED I OR OT	F THE PUR T SPECIFI N THE UNI HERWISE A EET CONTR	ED STEE TED STA RE NOT	L MATER: TES IN S REASONAL	IALS ARE SUFFICIEN BLY	Т
	OF 7	THIS S	ECTI	ON MA	SES STEEL Y BE SUBJ E SECTION	ECT TO	CIVIL PE		
	REV. 10	01/01							
	EXHIBIT	7							
	DOMESTIC PROJECTS		INUM	, GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BLIC WO	RKS	
	EVERY CO ALTERATI PUBLIC V IN THE O MORE THA STEEL AF GLASS, O IN ADDIT	ONTRACION, R VORKS, CASE O AN \$50 RE REQ DR STE FION, AT TH	T FOF EPAIF WHEF F STE ,000 UIREI EL PF ITEMS	R CON R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W O, TH RODUC S OF FE OF	T VIRGINI STRUCTION PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER HERE MORE E STATE W TS PRODUC MACHINERY PUBLIC W SS OR STE	, RECON OR MAI MORE T E THE C THAN 1 ILL ACC ED IN T OR EQU ORKS SH	STRUCTIONTENANCE HAN \$50 OST OF SO 0,000 PO EPT ONLY HE UNITE IPMENT F ALL BE N	ON, OF OF OF OF OTHER OF OTHER OF OTHER OTHER OF OTHER OTHER OTHER OF OTHER OTHER OF	M •
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	l .			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	NDITIONS		_ <b>I</b>

FEIN



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304 984-1725

# Request for Quotation

DEP15742

PAGE

11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304-55

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 03/15/2012 BID OPENING TIME CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304 984-1725

25360

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15742**  12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV

FEIN

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/15/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UOP LINE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM (1) AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP15742... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE



304 984-1725

# Request for Quotation

DEP15742

PAGE

\_\_\_\_13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

\*004103656
BARNES EXC INC
PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/15/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** ADDENDUM NO. 'S: NO. 2 ..... NO. 3 NO. I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .. SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304~984-1725 SIGNATURE 550736745 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



304 984-1725

### Request for Quotation

**DEP15742** 

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/15/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: GN-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15742 BID OPENING DATE: 3/15/2012 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 0074 304 984 VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: 20. 13384 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-984-1725 SIGNATURE

TO BED INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

550736745



# Request for p Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15742** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**GUY NISBET** 

304-558-8802

\*004103656 304 984-1725 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384 SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/15/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. \*\*\*\*\* THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP15742 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-984-1725

550736745 WHEN RESPONDING TO BED. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LARELED 'VENDOR'

# Robinette Branch Refuse Pile DEP15742

Contractor's Bid Sheet

BAINES EXC INC.

Address: P.O. BOX 13384

51550-UILLE WV 25360

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM	.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITY			
		Girin La 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 100,000.
1.0	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 50,000
2.0	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 30,000.
3.0	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 100,000.
4.1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	30.00	\$ 27,300
4.2	910 LF	Guardrail	3,00	\$ 13,260.
5.1	4,420 LF	Straw Wattles	7.00	\$ 14,070.
5.2	2,010 LF	Super Silt Fence	280,00	\$ 5,320,
5.3	19 EA	Triangular Silt Dikes	5,000.	\$ 5,000
5.4	1 EA	Sediment Traps	4.00	\$ 7,440.
5.5	1,860 LF	Temporary Diversion Berm	2,000.	\$ 4,000.
5.6	2 EA	Rock Check Dams	1.90	\$ 16,055.
5.7	8,450 SY	Permanent Erosion Control Matting	84,618.	\$ 169,236
5.8	2 EA	Stabilizied Construction Entrance	2,500	s 17,500.
6.0	7.0 AC ·	Revegetation (Per Plan View Acre)	7.00	\$ 9,051.
7.1	1,293 LF	Type 1 Channel (ECM Lined Ditch)	70,00	\$ 2,450.
7.2	35 LF	Type 2 Channel (Riprap Channel)	222:0	\$ 394,938
7.3	1,779 LF	Type 3 Channel (Gabion Basket)	350,00	\$ 113,750.
7.5	325 LF	Type 4 Channel (Grouted Gabion Basket Channel)	39.00	\$ 31,590.
7.5	810 LF	Type 5 Channel (Riprap Channel)	35.00	\$ 3,850.
7.6	110 LF	Riprap Groin	355.00	s 4,260·
7.7	12 LF	Pipe Removal	2,50	\$ 102,880.
8.1	41,152 CY	Unclassified Excavation	42.00	\$ 2,100.
11.0	50 LF	Underdrain	3,500	\$ 19,950.
12.0	5.7 AC	9-inches Soil Cover (Per Plan View Acre)	5855555555	₹\$
2222	\$\$\$\$\$\$\$		*********	\$1\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$
8	<del>9555555</del> 8	<del>\``</del> \``\`\`\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	*XXXXXXXX	xs1.244.000

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

# AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: BArnes EXC. Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 550736745  Address: 0.0, Box 13384  City: Sissonville State: WV Zip Code: 25760 Phone: 304-984-1725  Fax No.: 304-984-0074 E-mail address: Barnes Exc @ Aoc. com
Part B: Legal Structure
( ) Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC ( ) Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Robert L. Bannes , have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
1Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do <u>not</u> complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.    3/15/12

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Part D.

BAINES EXC Contractor's Business Name: \_\_\_

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

reclamation project is being conducted.	· ald. T
Name Address  Address  Begin Date:  Cathenae D. Barnes  Po. Box 13557  Sissonville WU25360  9-9-94	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:  President  President  304-984-1725  100%  Pone
Name Address  Begin Date:    Robert L. Baines	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:  VP. 304-984-1725  None
Name  Address  Begin Date:  Janice Peterson  HC 80, Box 239  Ripley, WV 25271  Begin Date: 4/14/11	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:  Secretary 304-372-6828  None
Name  Address  Degin Date:  JASON L. BAINES  1904 PRESSON Dr.  5:550NVILLE WV. 25360  4/14/11	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:  Telasure 304-552-4287  Anne

# PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that. Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Agency	Environmental Protection
	O# DEP15742

### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN	BY THESE PRE	SENTS, That w	e, the undersigned, E	Barnes Exc., Inc.	
of	Sissonville		WV	, as Pi	incipal, and United States S	Surety Company
of	Timonium		MD		ganized and existing under the	
MI					_, as Surety, are held and firm	
				cent of Amount Bid		or the payment of which,
well and	truly to be made,	we jointly and se	verally bind our	selves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, executors, success	sors and assigns.
	The Condition of	the above obliga	tion is such that	whereas the Principa	I has submitted to the Purchas	sing Section of the
Departm	ent of Administrat	ion a certain bid	or proposal, alta	ched hereto and mad	e a part hereof, to enter into a	contract in writing for
DEP15	742 Robinette I	Branch Refuse	Pile - Accordi	ng to Plans & Spec	eifications	
	NOW THEREFOR	RE,				
	(a) If said bid sh	all be rejected, o	r			
	(b) If said bid sh	all be accepted a	and the Principa	I shall enter into a con	tract in accordance with the boposal, and shall in all other re	id or proposal allached
autoomo	of created by the	acceptance of sa	aid hid, then this	obligation shall be nu	ill and void, otherwise this obli	gation shall remain in full
force and	d effect. It is expre	essly understood	and agreed that	it the liability of the Su	rely for any and all claims her	eunder shall, in no event,
exceed to	he penal amount	of this obligation	as nerein stated	1,		
	The Surety, for th	ne value received	, hereby stipula	tes and agrees that th	e obligations of said Surety ar	nd its bond shall be in no
way impa	aired or affected b	y any extension	of the time withi	n which the Obligee n	nay accept such bid, and said	Surely does hereby
waive no	tice of any such e	extension.				
	IN WITNESS WE	IFREOF, Principa	al and Surety ha	ave hereunto set their	hands and seals, and such of	them as are corporations
					e signed by their proper office	
15th	_ day of		2012	•	**** *** ***	
1	_ day or					
Dringinal	Corporate Seal				Barnes Exc., Inc.	
Principal	Corporate Sear				(Name of	Principal)
					By Cathen O	/ Sann
						President or
					Vice Pres	ident)
					Catherine D. Barnes	President
					(Title	e)
Surely C	orporate Seal				United States Surety Cor	mnany
Juiety O	orpoiate ocar				United States Surety Cor (Name of	
					(Ivaille of	1
					+4	// m
					By: / alucia	71- / (Oy)
					Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident A	gent Allorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.





# POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on March 18, 2015. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by \*\*\*\*\*\*\*Unlimited\*\*\*\*\* authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on-behalf of the Company subject to the following

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 31st day of March, 2011.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Corporate Seals







Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

State of California

County of Los Angeles SS:

On this 31st day of March, 2011, before me, Deborah Reese, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

deborah reese

TRACTORS

INCORPORATED SEPT. 26, 1990

(Seal)

Commission # 1926048 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Mar 18, 2015

I, Jeannie J. Kim, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in . the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 15th

Corporate Seals

Bond No. Agency No.



Jeannie J. Kim, Assistant Secretary



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

West Virginia Code 3
COUNTY OF Lawarha, TO-WIT:
I, Robert Barres, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
state as follows:  1. I am an employee of
2. I do hereby attest that(Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy drie drug grant with west Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Barnes EXC. Inc.  (Company Name)
By: Robert Baines  Title: Jet 25,2012
Date: Ser 25, day of Jeb, 28/2
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 25 day of Set, 28/2  By Commission reaxpires Sept 21, 2019  By Commission reaxpires Sept 21, 2019
By Commissionserxpires  NOTARY PUBLIC  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  (Network Public)
My commission expires Sept. 21, 2014
CURNITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF Rev March 2009 THE BID.

RFQ No.
---------

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### **DEFINITIONS:**

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

# Vendor's Name: BArnes EXC. In C Authorized Signature: Molo I. M. Date: 2/25/12 State of M. Date: 2/25/12 County of Kimanha, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this day of My Commission expires My 2/20/4, 20. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC MOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
JEANNEAN L. FISHER
ROUTE 1 BOX 44B
UBERTY, WEST VIRGINIA 25124